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R£: DOCKET NO. 981484-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COHHISSION OF PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO, 5082 
ISSUE.D TO MCHUIALD E. JOHNSON JR. D/8/A TEL NET SUPPLIES 
FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25·4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY 
ASSESSMENT FE!lSI TEU:COHMUNICATIONS COMPANIES 

AGENDA: 01/05/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
l.NTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DAft&: NONE 

S PICIAL IM8mJC\'ION8 : NONE 

FILE MAHl AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CKU\WP\981484.RCH 

Archibald E. Johnson Jr. d/b/a Tel Ne t sup, ies obtained 
Certificate Number 5082 on February 20, 1997. On December 11, 
1997, the Division ot Adminietration sent the 1997 re9ulatory 
assessment tee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States 
Postal Service (USPS) returned the unopened envelope stamped 
•return to sender- and •unclaimed•. The envelope also indicates 
that the USPS att~pted delivery on December 13, 1997 and January 
2, 1998. The Division o! Ad= !nistration notified ataff by 
memorandum that this company did not pay ita 1997 AAFs , plus 
statutory penalties and interest tor the year 1997. As ot December 
9, 1998, the company has not paid the past due amount. 

Staff believes tho tol1ow1nq recommendations are appropriate . 
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DOCKET NOS. 9814~C 
DATE: DECEMBER 22, 1998 • 

DISCUSIIQN OF ISSQIS 

ISSUJ 1: Should the Comm!asion impose a $500 fino or cancel Tel 
Net Supplies' pay telephone certi f icate number 5082 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4. 0161, Flor ida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

RJP""f'1!R!AJtTI(II! 'fe a. The Co111111ission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel Tel Net supplies ' cortific~to if the fino and the roqulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, arc 
not received by the Comndasion wi.thin five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The f ine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Com111ission and forwarded t o the 
Office of the COIIIPtroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364. 265(1), Florida St~Jtutes. If the 
Commission' s Order is not protested and the fino and regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the company' s pay telephone certificate number should 
be canceled with an effective date of December 31 , 1998. (Isler ) 

STN'f NQ\LXSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
tho subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350 .113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administration that Tel 
Net Supplies had not paid ita 1997 regulatory assessment foes, plus 
statutory penalties and interest. Therefore, tho company has 
failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Admini~ ative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees ; Telecommunicat ions Companies. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine or cancel Tel Net Supplies' certificate if th .. fine and 
the regulatory assessment tees, including statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received by th.e Commission within fi ve business 
days after the conclusion of the· 21 day protest period. The tine 
should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and 
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the State 
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1) , Florida 
Statutes. If the Commission's Order is not protested and the tine 
and regulatory assessment fees, includinQ statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the company's pay telephone certificate 
number should be ca.nceled with an effective date of December 31, 
1998 . 
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DOCKET NOS. 98148~C 
DATE: DECEMBER 22, 1998 

IBSUI 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BEQQHMENPATJQN; Yea, it no person whose substantial interests are 
affected tiles a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will beco~e final. Upon payment of the fine and 
fees, or cancellation ot t he certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (8. Keating) 

S'U.Pf llij!I.XIII: Whether staff ' s reco1111nendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. It no timely protest to the proposed agency action is filed 
within 21 days ot the date of issuance ot the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon payment of the tine and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificate . 
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